results of future financial flows ("swaps") entered into in December 2011 with Banco Citibank S.A. 
("Citibank"), and renewal with the singing of new swaps contracts with Citibank, with an aggregate 
notional of up to 5,300,000 shares (BM&FBovespa: PINE4), term of 365 (three hundred and sixty five) days 
and maximum initial date of the swaps on December 31st, 2013. 

The swaps will have PINE receiving the variation in the price of preferred shares issued by the Company 
(BM&FBovespa: PINE4), against the variation of the CDI, plus a spread.